

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF NEW MEXICO**

**No. S-1-SC-40332**

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO,**

**Appellant,**

**v.**

**NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION  
COMMISSION,**

**Appellee.**

**In The Matter of the Application of  
Public Service Company of New Mexico  
For Revision of its Retail Electric Rates  
Pursuant to Advice Notice No. 595,  
NMPRC Case No. 22-00270-UT**

**PUBLIC SERVICE COMPANY OF NEW MEXICO'S  
BRIEF IN CHIEF**

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
RULE 12-318(G) NMRA STATEMENT OF COMPLIANCE .....	v
I. INTRODUCTION .....	1
II. SUMMARY OF PROCEEDINGS .....	3
A. Nature of the Case .....	3
B. Course of Proceedings.....	4
1. Overview of Rate Terminology Relevant to Appeal .....	4
2. Summary of Facts Relevant to this Appeal .....	6
3. Disposition Below.....	11
III. ARGUMENT.....	12
A. Summary of Argument .....	12
B. Standard of Review and Preservation .....	14
C. The Commission Violated PNM’s Due Process Rights by Departing from Past Practice and Policy Without Notice or a Showing of Changed Circumstances. ....	15
D. Rejecting Its Known and Measurable Standard for Setting a Capital Structure was an arbitrary and capricious Departure from Past Practice and Policy by the Commission. ....	24
E. The Commission’s Decision to Impute a Lower Equity Ratio for PNM’s Capital Structure Does not Align with State Policy.....	32
IV. CONCLUSION.....	36

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### New Mexico Cases

<i>Albuquerque CAB Co. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2017-NMSC-028 .....	30
<i>Citizens for Fair Rates &amp; Env. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> (“CFRE”), 2022-NMSC-010.....	14, 15
<i>Cordova v. LeMaster</i> , 2004-NMSC-026, 136 N.M. 217 .....	14
<i>Doña Ana Mut. Domestic Water Consumers Ass’n v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2006-NMSC-032, 140 N.M. 6 .....	21
<i>El Paso Elec. Co. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , ___-NMSC-___, 2023 WL 3166936 (No. S-1-SC-38874, May 1, 2023) (non-precedential decision).....	16, 17, 19
<i>Hobbs Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Serv. Comm’n</i> , 1993-NMSC-032, 115 N.M. 678 .....	passim
<i>In re Gen. Tel. Co. of Sw.</i> , 1982-NMSC-106, 98 N.M. 749.....	12
<i>In re PNM Gas Servs.</i> , 2000-NMSC-012, 129 N.M. 1.....	13, 29
<i>In re Zia Nat. Gas Co. v. N.M. Pub. Util. Comm’n</i> , 2000-NMSC-011, 128 N.M. 728 .....	29
<i>N.M. Att’y Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2000-NMSC-008, 128 N.M. 747 .....	35
<i>N.M. Att’y Gen. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2013-NMSC-042.....	24
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2007-NMSC-053, 142 N.M. 533 .....	15
<i>N.M. Indus. Energy Consumers v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2019-NMSC-015.....	14, 30
<i>New Mexico Exchange Carrier Group v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2016-NMSC-015.....	35
<i>Pub. Serv. Co. of N.M. v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2019-NMSC-012.....	2, 14, 27, 31
<i>Resolute Wind I LLC v. N.M. Pub. Regul. Comm’n</i> , 2022-NMSC-011 .....	21
<i>Rio Grande Chapter of Sierra Club v. N.M. Mining Comm’n</i> , 2003-NMSC-005, 133 N.M. 97 .....	24, 31

### Federal Cases

<i>Bluefield Water Works &amp; Improvement Co. v. Pub. Serv. Comm’n of West Virginia</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923) .....	16
<i>City of Charlottesville v. FERC</i> , 774 F.2d 1205 (D.C. Cir. 1985) .....	16

<i>Duquesne Light Co. v. Barasch</i> , 488 U.S. 299 (1989).....	16, 19
<i>Fed. Power Comm’n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944).....	16
<i>United States v. James Daniel Good Real Property</i> , 510 U.S. 43 (1993) .....	16
<i>Verizon Comms. v. F.C.C.</i> , 535 U.S. 467 (2002).....	16, 19

**Statutes**

NMSA 1978 § 62-16-4(A)(6) (2019).....	33
NMSA 1978, § 62-10-16 (1941).....	4
NMSA 1978, § 62-16-4(A) (2019) .....	32
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1(A)(2) (2008).....	35
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1(A)(2), (B) (2008) .....	33
NMSA 1978, § 62-3-1(B) (2008).....	6
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-14(C) (2009).....	24
NMSA 1978, § 62-6-14(D) (2009) .....	5
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-12 (2019).....	32
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-13 (2020).....	32
NMSA 1978, § 62-8-7 (2011).....	2, 4, 5
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-18-1 through -23 (2019, as amended through 2023).....	1, 25
NMSA 1978, §§ 62-1-1 to 62-13-15 (1941 as amended through 2019).....	1
NMSA 1978, Section 62-11-1 (1993).....	3

**Regulations**

17.1.3.16(D)(1)-(2) NMAC .....	28
17.1.3.16(D)(1), (2) and (4) NMAC .....	7
17.1.3.17 NMAC.....	28
17.1.3.7(A), (H) NMAC .....	28
17.1.3.7(G) NMAC .....	5
17.9.530.13(A)(5) NMAC .....	7
17.9.530.7(F) NMAC.....	5

**Other Authorities**

<i>In the Matter of El Paso Electric Co.</i> , NMPRC Case No. 15-00127-UT, <i>Recommended Decision</i> (Feb. 16, 2016) .....	27
<i>In the Matter of El Paso Electric Co.</i> , NMPRC Case No. 20-00104-UT, <i>Order Adopting Recommended Decision with Modifications</i> , (June 23, 2021).....	17
<i>In the Matter of El Paso Electric Co.</i> , NMPRC Case No. 20-00104-UT, <i>Recommended Decision</i> , (Apr. 6, 2021) .....	27
